

No. 15-458

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKY DIETZ, PETITIONER

v.

HILLARY BOULDIN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN F. BASH

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM A. GLASER

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument.....	7
A. A district court may revoke a discharge and resubmit the case to the jury when doing so would not unfairly prejudice any party	8
1. A district court has the authority to revoke an order discharging a jury	9
2. A district court may revoke a discharge and resubmit the case to the jury only if doing so will not unfairly prejudice any party	19
B. This Court should reject a categorical rule barring revocation of a discharge	25
1. Petitioner’s categorical rule is not compelled by old state common-law decisions	25
2. Petitioner’s categorical rule would impose substantial costs with virtually no benefits and would produce unjustifiable anomalies	29
C. A prejudice standard comports with due process and the Seventh Amendment.....	32
Conclusion	33
Appendix — Constitutional provisions and rules.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	10, 15
<i>Boyett v. State</i> , 26 Tex. Ct. App. 689 (1886).....	26
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	10
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	10
<i>Dearborn v. Newhall</i> , 63 N.H. 301 (1885).....	26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	10, 11
<i>Evans v. Young</i> , 854 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Fernandez v. United States</i> , 81 S. Ct. 642 (1961) (Harlan, J., in chambers)	12
<i>Henkel v. Boudreau</i> , 130 N.W. 753 (Neb. 1911).....	29
<i>John Simmons Co. v. Grier Bros.</i> , 258 U.S. 82 (1922).....	12
<i>Jones v. Southpeak Interactive Corp.</i> , 777 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	14, 15
<i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	9
<i>Lapham v. Eastern Mass. St. Ry. Co.</i> , 179 N.E. 2d 589 (Mass. 1962)	24
<i>Langevine v. District of Columbia</i> , 106 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Lester v. Stanley</i> , 15 F. Cas. 396 (D. Conn. 1808)	27
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	10, 17
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Masters v. State</i> , 344 So. 2d 616 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977), cert. denied, 352 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1977)	24
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	14, 30
<i>Melancon v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 659 F.2d 551 (5th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Mills v. Commonwealth</i> , 34 Va. (7 Leigh) 751 (1836).....	25
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12
<i>Nims v. Bigelow</i> , 44 N.H. 376 (1862).....	26
<i>Prussel v. Knowles</i> , 5 Miss. (4 Howard) 90 (1839)	26
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	20, 22
<i>Sargent v. State</i> , 11 Ohio 472 (1842)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Schoen v. Washington Post</i> , 246 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1957)	12
<i>Schoolfield v. Brunton</i> , 36 P. 1103 (Colo. 1894)	27
<i>Sierra Foods v. Williams</i> , 816 P.2d 466 (Nev. 1991)	24
<i>Sigal v. Miller</i> , 25 S.W. 1012 (Tex. Civ. App. 1894)	26
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	20, 22
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005)	12, 32
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	20, 32
<i>Summers v. United States</i> , 11 F.2d 583 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 271 U.S. 681 (1926)	27
<i>Taggart v. Commonwealth</i> , 46 S.W. 674 (Ky. 1898)	26
<i>United States v. Arciniaga</i> , 574 F.2d 931 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 437 U.S. 908 (1978)	28
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 888 F.2d 770 (11th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 226 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1039 (2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 683 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Jadowe</i> , 628 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 926 (2011)	21
<i>United States v. Jerry</i> , 487 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 756 F.2d 323 (4th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 102 F.3d 1344 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1203 (1997)	21
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 817 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22, 27
<i>United States v. Rojas</i> , 617 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 868 F.2d 524 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 491 U.S. 811, and 493 U.S. 811 (1989).....	20
<i>United States v. Wiesner</i> , 789 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir. 1986)	10, 21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wagner v. Jones</i> , 758 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1529 (2015)	24
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V:	
Double Jeopardy Clause	32
Due Process Clause.....	7, 32, 1a
Amend. VII	7, 32, 33, 1a
Act of Feb. 26, 1919, ch. 48, 40 Stat. 1181	14
28 U.S.C. 391	14
28 U.S.C. 1865	10
28 U.S.C. 1870	10
28 U.S.C. 1871	10
28 U.S.C. 2111	14
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 48(a)	10
Rule 48(c)	18, 1a
Rule 49(b)(3)	7, 2a
Rule 49(b)(4)	7, 2a
Rule 50(b).....	18, 3a
Rule 51 (1938)	17
Rule 51	17, 18, 4a
Rule 51 advisory committee’s note (2003)	18
Rule 51(a)	17, 4a
Rule 51(b)(3)	16, 17, 18, 4a
Rule 54(b)	12
Rule 59.....	18, 5a
Rule 61	5, 8, 14, 15, 19, 29, 6a
Rule 83 (1938)	9

VII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 83(b)	9, 6a
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 29(c)(1)	19, 6a
Rule 30(c)	18, 7a
Rule 31(d)	18, 7a
Rule 33(a)	18, 7a
Rule 57 advisory committee’s note (1944)	9, 10
Miscellaneous:	
L.S. Tellier, <i>Separation or dispersal of jury in civil case after submission</i> , 77 A.L.R.2d (1961).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 913, 65th Cong., 3d Sess. (1919).....	14
2 Seymour D. Thompson, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Trials</i> (2d ed. 1912).....	27
11 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	14
